Total transfer payments (8,436) 159,253 181,393
Total expenses 871,148 18,373,421 21,003,969
Revenues

Sale of goods and services 72,373 424,406 416,618
Gains on disposals of assets 2,692 22,232 36,070
Other 19,704 24,315 22,171
Interest and gains on foreign exchange 3,462 8,683 11,657
Revenues earned on behalf of Government (15,276) (16,336) (15,842)

Total revenues 82,955 463,300 470,674
Net cost from continuing operations 788,193 17,910,121 20,533,295

ISS	 Internal Services

36   C O N S O L I D AT E D  D E PA R T M E N TA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 3 – 2 0 1 4  ( U N A U D I T E D )

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the year ended March 31

20. Restatement of previous year’s results
DND is undergoing a multi-year review of its business processes related to the recording and valuation of tangible
assets and inventory. In 2013–14 this review identified capital assets and inventory transactions that should have been
reported in previous fiscal years. The effects of the resulting retroactive adjustments are presented below:

(in thousands of dollars)

2013
As previously

stated
Effect of
changes

2013
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Inventories (note 13) 6,505,117 (146,422) 6,358,695
Tangible capital assets (note 14) 31,819,848 (65,267) 31,754,581
Total non-financial assets 38,934,987 (211,689) 38,723,298
Departmental net financial position 35,767,727 (211,689) 35,556,038

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Departmental Net Financial Position
Total expenses 20,831,775 172,194 21,003,969
Net cost from continuing operations 20,361,101 172,194 20,533,295
Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (370,680) 189,898 (180,782)
Departmental net financial position — beginning of year 35,397,047 (21,791) 35,375,256
Departmental net financial position — end of year 35,767,727 (211,689) 35,556,038

Consolidated Statement of Change in Departmental Net Debt
Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (370,680) 189,898 (180,782)
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,709,530) (12,862) (2,722,392)
Adjustments of tangible capital assets 14,784 (30,614) (15,830)
Change due to inventories 286,313 (146,422) 139,891

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net cost of operations before government funding and transfers 20,361,101 189,898 20,550,999
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,709,530) (12,862) (2,722,392)
Adjustments of tangible capital assets 14,784 (30,614) (15,830)
Increase in inventories 286,313 (146,422) 139,891

21. Comparative Information
Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

C O N S O L I D AT E D  D E PA R T M E N TA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 3 – 2 0 1 4  ( U N A U D I T E D )   37

ANNEX TO THE STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBIL IT Y INCLUDING
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF NATIONAL DEFENCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013–2014 (UNAUDITED)

1. Introduction
This document provides summary information on the
measures taken by the DND to maintain an effective
system of ICFR, including information on internal control